property, real or personal, which may have been acquired by means of such unfair 

competition. (…)” 

17206. Civil Penalty for Violation of Chapter 

“(a) Any person who engages, has engaged, or proposes to engage in unfair competition 

shall be liable for a civil penalty not to exceed two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 

each violation, which shall be assessed and recovered in a civil action brought in the name of 

the people of the State of California by the Attorney General, (...)” 

Part 3. Representations to the Public 

Chapter 1. Advertising 

Article 1.

[...]

thereof, which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of 

reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading, (...). Any violation of the 

provisions of this section is a misdemeanor punishable by imprisonment in the county jail not 

exceeding six months, or by a fine not exceeding two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), 

or by both that imprisonment and fine.” 

Division 8.5. Stop Tobacco Access to Kids Enforcement Act 

22956. “All persons engaging in the retail sale of tobacco products shall check the 

identification of tobacco purchasers, to establish the age of the purchaser, if the purchaser